VOLUME 43 NUMBER 3

WINTER 2013/14

FEATURING NEW WORK BY

Martha Ronk, Bruce Snider, L.S. Klatt

Shannon Robinson, Katie Cotugno, Alan Wald
And the winners of the 2013 Iowa Review Awards

S

o0
N~
N~
—
o0
o
~
<
<
~

iowareview.org




WINTER 2013/14

= |OWA
REVIEW

VOLUME 43 NUMBER 3

iowareview.org



The lowa Reviewis aliterary magazine published three times
annually by the Department of English and the College of
Liberal Arts and Sciences at The University of lowa.

The lowa Review is indexed in Annual Bibliography of
English Language and Literature, Humanities International
Complete, Index of American Periodical Verse, and mMLA
International Bibliography.

Send submissions to 308 EpB, The University of lowa,
lowa City, lowa 52242-1408. Subscriptions are $25 for
one year, $45 for two years, and $60 for three years. Call
our order department at (888) 400-4961 to charge your
subscription to Visa or MasterCard, or send a check to
P.O.Box 0567, Selmer, TN 38375.

Unsolicited manuscripts are welcome during the
fall semester—September, October, and November.
Unsolicited work that arrives at any other time will be
returned unread. Work without a sase will be discarded.
To submit online, go to iowareview.submittable.com.
Entries for The lowa Review Awards should arrive during
January. Please look for our annual announcements.

Visit our web site for full guidelines: iowareview.org

The lowa Review is set in Freight Sans, Interstate, and
lowan Old Style, a typeface designed by John Downer.

Subscriber services provided by NCS Fulfillment, Inc.

Tﬂﬁﬁ A

COLLEGE OF

UNIVERSITY  [IBERAL ARTS
OF lowa & SCIENCES

ISSN 0027-065X

Copyright © 2013, The University of lowa.

Rights as outlined in our acceptance letter revert to the
author on publication.



Editor

Interim Editor

Interim Managing Editor
Senior Editors

Poetry Editor

Fiction Editor

Nonfiction Editor
Webmaster

Type Composition

Editorial Assistants

Interns

Editorial Board

Contributing Editors

Editor Emeritus

THE IOWA REVIEW

Harilaos Stecopoulos

Lynne Nugent

Jenna Hammerich

John D’Agata, Hugh Ferrer, Nick Twemlow
Nikki-Lee Birdsey

Mallory Hellman

Elliott Krause

Lauren Haldeman

Pocket Knife Press

Catina Bacote, Alex Ryan Bauer, Amy Bernhard,
Erick Brucker, Chad Campbell, Van Choojitarom,
Ashley Clarke, Gemma de Choisy, P.S. Dini, Olivia
Dunn, Fatima R. Espiritu, Emily Ha, Jessie Hennen,
Riley Johnson, Olivia Kaiser, Sarah Kosch, Katherine
Kraabel, Brent Krammes, Jacob Lancaster, Chansi
Long, Lucy Morris, Hong-Thao Nguyen, Pramodini
Parayitam, Christian Perell6, Alyssa Perry, Daniel
Poppick, Holly Richard, Montreux Rotholtz, Daniel
Simonds, Beatrice Smigasiewicz, Stephanie Spencer,
Joshua Wheeler, Justin Wymer

Derek Heckman, Katherine Kraabel, Audrey Smith

Lan Samantha Chang, Ed Folsom, John D. Freyer,
Loren Glass, Christopher Merrill, Adalaide Morris,
Horace Porter

Jenny Boully, Robin Hemley, Yiyun Li, Tom Lutz,
Dora Malech, Ben Marcus, Khaled Mattawa,
Vanessa Place, Cole Swensen, Russell Scott
Valentino, Wendy S. Walters, Jan Weissmiller

David Hamilton



Brandi George
Jerimee Bloemeke

Kim Sa-in

Meredith Stricker
Josh Kalscheur

Cate Lycurgus
Andrew Seguin

Colby Cedar Smith

Kenzie Allen

Eric Weinstein
Rebecca Lilly

L.S. Klatt

VOLUME 43 NUMBER 3  WINTER 2013/14

2013 Iowa Review Awards Contest Winners
Editor’s Note

POEM

Lessons in Sacrifice

Two or More Daemon-Animals
Our Father Who Art in Heaven
Complete and Selected

TRANSLATED BY BROTHER ANTHONY OF

TAIZE AND SUSAN HWANG
End of Mourning
Rainy Season
Springtime Sea
A Flower
Hazardous Materials
Katari
The Final Place to Go
[I find every stopgap town]
Notes from a Museum Guard
Apprentice
To My Internal Cellist
The Roots Are Horizontal Ladders
A Pool of Colorful Koi
It’s That Pop
I Want to Swing on That Swing Next to You
Forensics
Pathology
The History of Cardenio
The Orchardist
Abelon Graveyard
Hairy Old Man
Our Family Business
Uncle Lowry
The Water Goddess
Suffused
Emergency on Waxed Paper

vi
vii

15
16
26

27

41
42
43
44

55
70
71
72
81
82
91
92
93
94
96
101

103

109

110

112
113
115
117
119

130

131



John Kinsella
Martha Ronk

Ale$ Debeljak

Jennifer Bowen Hicks
Shannon Robinson
Marc Berley

Ronit Feinglass Plank
Elise Winn

Melina Kameri¢

Katie Cotugno

Laura Lynn Brown
Bruce Snider
Meghan Flaherty
Elizabeth Merritt
Abbott

Garth Greenwell

Lee Konstantinou
Alan Wald
Stephen Lovely

Colin Edgington

Canola Anti-prayer

Drifts slid further off

Evidentiary

Illegibility

TRANSLATED BY BRIAN HENRY
Tightrope Walker

James Joyce Slept Here

STORY

Old News, Unverified
Birdie

What Kind of Bird Are You?
Rick’s Wax Hands

Honey Moon

TRANSLATED BY JENNIFER H. ZOBLE

Red Lace Lingerie
The Shallow End

ESSAY

Fifty Things about My Mother
Ammunition

Womb

The Female Latrine
A Valediction

REVIEW

Thomas Pynchon’s Bleeding Edge
Jonathan Lethem’s Dissident Gardens
Jonathan Blum’s Last Word

ARTWORK
[Umbrae]

Contributors’ Notes
Index to Volume 43

132
152
153
154

35
65
73

98
133

19
45
83

120

155

170
175
180

104

184
189



	Front Matter, The Iowa Review, v. 43 no. 3, Winter 2013/2014

