崖IOWA REVIEW

VOLUME 43 NUMBER 3 WINTER 2013/14

FEATURING NEW WORK BY

Martha Ronk, Bruce Snider, L.S. Klatt Shannon Robinson, Katie Cotugno, Alan Wald And the winners of the 2013 Iowa Review Awards





The Iowa Review is a literary magazine published three times annually by the Department of English and the College of Liberal Arts and Sciences at The University of Iowa.

The Iowa Review is indexed in Annual Bibliography of English Language and Literature, Humanities International Complete, Index of American Periodical Verse, and MLA International Bibliography.

Send submissions to 308 EPB, The University of Iowa, Iowa City, Iowa 52242-1408. Subscriptions are \$25 for one year, \$45 for two years, and \$60 for three years. Call our order department at (888) 400-4961 to charge your subscription to Visa or MasterCard, or send a check to P.O. Box 0567, Selmer, TN 38375.

Unsolicited manuscripts are welcome during the fall semester—September, October, and November. Unsolicited work that arrives at any other time will be returned unread. Work without a SASE will be discarded. To submit online, go to iowareview.submittable.com. Entries for The Iowa Review Awards should arrive during January. Please look for our annual announcements.

Visit our web site for full guidelines: iowareview.org *The Iowa Review* is set in Freight Sans, Interstate, and Iowan Old Style, a typeface designed by John Downer. Subscriber services provided by NCS Fulfillment, Inc.





ISSN 0021-065X

Copyright @ 2013, The University of Iowa.

Rights as outlined in our acceptance letter revert to the author on publication.

THE IOWA REVIEW

Editor Harilaos Stecopoulos

Interim Editor Lynne Nugent

Interim Managing Editor Jenna Hammerich

Senior Editors John D'Agata, Hugh Ferrer, Nick Twemlow

Poetry Editor Nikki-Lee Birdsey
Fiction Editor Mallory Hellman

Nonfiction Editor Elliott Krause

Webmaster Lauren Haldeman

Type Composition Pocket Knife Press

Editorial Assistants Catina Bacote, Alex Ryan Bauer, Amy Bernhard,

Erick Brucker, Chad Campbell, Van Choojitarom, Ashley Clarke, Gemma de Choisy, P.S. Dini, Olivia Dunn, Fatima R. Espiritu, Emily Ha, Jessie Hennen, Riley Johnson, Olivia Kaiser, Sarah Kosch, Katherine Kraabel, Brent Krammes, Jacob Lancaster, Chansi Long, Lucy Morris, Hong-Thao Nguyen, Pramodini Parayitam, Christian Perelló, Alyssa Perry, Daniel Poppick, Holly Richard, Montreux Rotholtz, Daniel

Simonds, Beatrice Smigasiewicz, Stephanie Spencer,

Joshua Wheeler, Justin Wymer

Interns Derek Heckman, Katherine Kraabel, Audrey Smith

Editorial Board Lan Samantha Chang, Ed Folsom, John D. Freyer,

Loren Glass, Christopher Merrill, Adalaide Morris,

Horace Porter

Contributing Editors Jenny Boully, Robin Hemley, Yiyun Li, Tom Lutz,

Dora Malech, Ben Marcus, Khaled Mattawa, Vanessa Place, Cole Swensen, Russell Scott Valentino, Wendy S. Walters, Jan Weissmiller

Editor Emeritus David Hamilton

VOLUME 43 NUMBER 3 WINTER 2013/14

	2013 Iowa Review Awards Contest Winners	vi
	Editor's Note	vii
	POEM	
Brandi George	Lessons in Sacrifice	15
0	Two or More Daemon-Animals	16
Jerimee Bloemeke	Our Father Who Art in Heaven	26
	Complete and Selected	27
Kim Sa-in	TRANSLATED BY BROTHER ANTHONY OF	,
	TAIZÉ AND SUSAN HWANG	
	End of Mourning	41
	Rainy Season	42
	Springtime Sea	43
	A Flower	44
Meredith Stricker	Hazardous Materials	55
Josh Kalscheur	Katari	70
	The Final Place to Go	71
Cate Lycurgus	[I find every stopgap town]	72
Andrew Seguin	Notes from a Museum Guard	81
	Apprentice	82
Colby Cedar Smith	To My Internal Cellist	91
	The Roots Are Horizontal Ladders	92
	A Pool of Colorful Koi	93
	It's That Pop	94
	I Want to Swing on That Swing Next to You	96
Kenzie Allen	Forensics	101
	Pathology	103
Eric Weinstein	The History of Cardenio	109
Rebecca Lilly	The Orchardist	110
	Abelon Graveyard	112
	Hairy Old Man	113
	Our Family Business	115
	Uncle Lowry	117
	The Water Goddess	119
L.S. Klatt	Suffused	130
	Emergency on Waxed Paper	131

John Kinsella	Canola Anti-prayer	132	
Martha Ronk	Drifts slid further off	152	
	Evidentiary	153	
	Illegibility	154	
Aleš Debeljak	TRANSLATED BY BRIAN HENRY		
	Tightrope Walker	168	
	James Joyce Slept Here	169	
	STORY		
Jennifer Bowen Hicks	Old News, Unverified	1	
Shannon Robinson	Birdie	29	
Marc Berley	What Kind of Bird Are You?	35	
Ronit Feinglass Plank	Rick's Wax Hands	65	
Elise Winn	Honey Moon	73	
Melina Kamerić	TRANSLATED BY JENNIFER H. ZOBLE		
	Red Lace Lingerie	98	
Katie Cotugno	The Shallow End	133	
	ESSAY		
Laura Lynn Brown	Fifty Things about My Mother	19	
Bruce Snider	Ammunition	45	
Meghan Flaherty	Womb	83	
Elizabeth Merritt			
Abbott	The Female Latrine	120	
Garth Greenwell	A Valediction	155	
	REVIEW		
Lee Konstantinou	Thomas Pynchon's Bleeding Edge	170	
Alan Wald	Jonathan Lethem's Dissident Gardens	175	
Stephen Lovely	Jonathan Blum's Last Word	180	
,			
	ARTWORK		
Colin Edgington	[Umbrae]	104	
	Contributors' Notes	184	
	Index to Volume 43	189	